•	 The effects on equity are the effects on profit or loss, and the effects on other
comprehensive income arising from net changes in net investment result and net
insurance finance income or expenses.

•	 The effects on CSM reflects the change of the corresponding market risks that impacts
CSM.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of
illustrating the sensitivity of profit before tax, total equity, allocated equity and CSM before the
effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds that default
events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers.

133

24.	 Risk management (continued)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON INTEREST RATE RISK(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 50 basis points parallel increase or decrease in yield
curves at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented
below.

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact
on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact
on CSM

30 June 2025 – Unaudited
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held 6,258 10,377 6,258 (522)
  Financial instruments (6,856) (13,659) (6,856) –

(598) (3,282) (598) (522)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held (7,059) (11,679) (7,059) 567
  Financial instruments 7,701 15,449 7,701 –

642 3,770 642 567

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact
on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

effects of
taxation)

Impact
on CSM

31 December 2024
+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held 6,055 9,817 6,055 (416)
  Financial instruments (6,682) (12,585) (6,682) –

(627) (2,768) (627) (416)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
  Insurance contracts and reinsurance
    contracts held (6,832) (11,049) (6,832) 427
  Financial instruments 7,513 14,215 7,513 –

681 3,166 681 427

Note:
(1)	 The scope of this sensitivity analysis excludes unit-linked investments on the basis that the market risk in

respect of unit-linked investments is generally borne by our customers.

134

24.	 Risk management (continued)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON EQUITY RISK(1)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to 10 per cent increase or decrease in equity prices at the
reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact
on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)

Impact on
allocated

equity
(before the

[…]

As the Group operates in multiple geographical markets, the EV results for the Group are
translated from multiple currencies to the US dollar which is the Group’s presentation currency.
In order to provide sensitivity results for EV and VONB of the impact of foreign currency
movements, a change of 5 per cent to the US dollar is included.

For the equity price sensitivities, the projected bonus rates on participating business and the
values of equity securities and equity funds held at 30 June 2025 were changed to be consistent
with the equity price assumptions in the sensitivity analysis, while all the other assumptions
were unchanged.

For each of the remaining sensitivity analyses, the statutory reserving bases as at 30 June 2025
and the projected bonus rates on participating business were changed to be consistent with the
sensitivity analysis assumptions, while all the other assumptions remain unchanged.

163

3.	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (continued)

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead
illustrate how certain alternative assumptions would affect the results.

Sensitivity of EV (US$ millions)

As at 30 June 2025 As at 31 December 2024
(Unaudited)

Scenario EV % Change EV % Change

Central value 70,853 69,035

Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (10,374) (14.6)% (9,680) (14.0)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 16,076 22.7% 14,827 21.5%
10% increase in equity prices 2,289 3.2% 2,233 3.2%
10% decrease in equity prices (2,312) (3.3)% (2,248) (3.3)%
50 bps increase in interest rates (804) (1.1)% (580) (0.8)%
50 bps decrease in interest rates 611 0.9% 500 0.7%
100 bps decrease in equity and property

returns and risk discount rates 3,087 4.4% 2,615 3.8%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (936) (1.3)% (1,164) (1.7)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 936 1.3% 1,164 1.7%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (1,975) (2.8)% (1,879) (2.7)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 2,232 3.2% 2,106 3.1%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (6,290) (8.9)% (5,612) (8.1)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 6,239 8.8% 5,546 8.0%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 1,148 1.6% 1,056 1.5%
Expense inflation set to 0% 1,315 1.9% 1,199 1.7%

Sensitivity of VONB (US$ millions)

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Six months ended
30 June 2024

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Scenario VONB % Change VONB % Change

Central value 2,838 2,455

Impact of:
200 bps increase in risk discount rates (595) (21.0)% (500) (20.4)%
200 bps decrease in risk discount rates 907 32.0% 761 31.0%
50 bps increase in interest rates 29 1.0% 77 3.1%
50 bps decrease in interest rates (54) (1.9)% (93) (3.8)%
100 bps decrease in equity and property

returns and risk discount rates 292 10.3% 239 9.7%
5% appreciation in the presentation currency (95) (3.3)% (87) (3.5)%
5% depreciation in the presentation currency 95 3.3% 87 3.5%
10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates (150) (5.3)% (132) (5.4)%
10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 168 5.9% 146 5.9%
10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (290) (10.2)% (254) (10.3)%
10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 289 10.2% 254 10.3%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 60 2.1% 62 2.5%
Expense inflation set to 0% 44 1.6% 44 1.8%

164

4.	 METHODOLOGY
The methodology used by the Group on GMT top-up tax, effective from 1 January 2025, is set
out in Section 5.4 of this report. Apart from the treatment of GMT top-up tax, the methodology
for determining the EV results for the period is consistent with that described in Section 4 of
the Supplementary Embedded Value Information in the Company’s Annual Report 2024 taking
into account the capital requirements as set out in Section 4.1 of this report. The Group ANW
has included the financial results from the entity China Post Life Insurance Co., Ltd. (China
Post Life), which is 24.99 per cent owned by AIA Company Limited (AIA Co.), using the equity